Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ProFrac Services, LLC		03/04/2022	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS
Best Pump and Flow, LLC		03/04/2022	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS
FTS International Services, LLC		03/04/2022	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	10 S. Dearborn Street, 9th floor
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6177879	PROFRAC
Registration Number:	6177880	PROFRAC
Serial Number:	76100265	BEST
Registration Number:	4636429	DIAMOND
Registration Number:	4675488	ENERGIZE YOUR CAREER
Registration Number:	4193471	F
Registration Number:	4193472	F
Registration Number:	4185461	F
Registration Number:	4204838	F
Registration Number:	4313998	F FTS INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	4318050	F FTS INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	4313999	F FTS INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	4314000	F FTS INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	3522979	FT FRAC TECH
Registration Number:	4313997	FTS INTERNATIONAL

REEL: 007657 FRAME: 0738

TRADEMARK

900680996

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4471425	FTS INTERNATIONAL MANUFACTURING
Registration Number:	4332747	FTS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES
Registration Number:	4332750	FTSI
Registration Number:	4752043	NUFLO
Registration Number:	4210164	PFP
Registration Number:	6019852	FRACCREST HB
Registration Number:	6019853	FRACCREST HBC
Registration Number:	6019854	FRACWAVE HV
Registration Number:	6038026	SCALE-DEFENDER P
Registration Number:	6038027	FRAC-XL I
Registration Number:	6043414	FRAC-XL D
Registration Number:	6019855	FRACSURF NS
Registration Number:	6034711	FRACSURF NE
Registration Number:	6019856	KLAY-BLOCK T
Registration Number:	6024998	KLAY-BLOCK P
Registration Number:	6043415	B-LOW
Registration Number:	6070304	B-HIGH PLUS
Registration Number:	6070305	OXI-HIB LT
Registration Number:	6070306	OXI-HIB HT
Registration Number:	6070307	FRACBREAK LP
Registration Number:	6070308	FRACBREAK AP
Registration Number:	6070309	FRACBREAK LT
Registration Number:	6070310	FRACBREAK HT
Registration Number:	6034712	FERROHIB 100
Registration Number:	6038028	FERROHIB 200
Registration Number:	6170073	FRACCREST LB
Registration Number:	6112726	FRACWAVE GEL 4.0
Registration Number:	6254864	FRAC SURF W
Registration Number:	6511818	SCALE-DEFENDER
Registration Number:	6502673	FRACSURF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2142207716

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146617347

Email: sbertino@velaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Shannon Bertino

Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900

Address Line 2: c/o Vinson & Elkins L.L.P.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007657 FRAME: 0739

Address Line 4: Dalla	s, TEXAS 75201
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CHA715.58058
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shannon Bertino
SIGNATURE:	/Shannon Bertino/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2022

Total Attachments: 11

source=ProFrac - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]#page1.tif source=ProFrac - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]#page2.tif source=ProFrac - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]#page3.tif source=ProFrac - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]#page4.tif source=ProFrac - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]#page5.tif source=ProFrac - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]#page6.tif source=ProFrac - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]#page7.tif source=ProFrac - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]#page8.tif source=ProFrac - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]#page9.tif source=ProFrac - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]#page10.tif source=ProFrac - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) [Executed]#page11.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated as of March 4, 2022, is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, ProFrac Holdings II, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, is party to a Credit Agreement dated as of March 4, 2022, with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as the Collateral Agent, ProFrac Holdings, LLC., a Texas limited liability company, the other Guarantors (as defined in the Credit Agreement) from time to time party thereto and the Lenders from time to time party thereto (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the entering into of the Credit Agreement, the maintaining and making of the Loans and Lenders' and their Affiliates' willingness to extend other financial accommodations under the Credit Agreement, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated as of March 4, 2022 made by the Grantors, certain other parties and the Collateral Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed therein);

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the USPTO and the USCO, as applicable;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1 Grant of Security. As security for the due and prompt payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) by each Grantor of all of its Obligations under the Credit Agreement, each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in or to any and all of the following properties and assets of such Grantor and all powers and rights of such Grantor in all of the following (including the power to transfer rights in the following), whether now owned or existing or at any time hereafter acquired or arising, regardless of where located (the "IP Collateral"):

- (A) the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "**Patents**");
- (B) the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto (<u>provided</u> that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use trademark applications under applicable federal law), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "**Trademarks**"); and
- (C) the copyright registrations and applications owned or exclusively licensed as set forth in Schedule C hereto (the "Copyrights");

SECTION 2 <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and, to the extent agreed upon and applicable, any other applicable government office, record this IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 3 Execution in Counterparts. This IP Security Agreement may be authenticated in any number of separate counterparts, each of which shall collectively and separately constitute one and the same agreement. This IP Security Agreement may be authenticated by manual signature, facsimile or other electronic communication, and the effectiveness of this IP Security Agreement and signatures thereon shall have the same force and effect as manually signed originals and shall be binding on all parties thereto. The Collateral Agent may require that any such signatures be confirmed by a manually-signed original thereof, provided that the failure to request or deliver the same shall not limit the effectiveness of any signature delivered electronically or by facsimile.

SECTION 4 Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between this IP Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall govern and control.

SECTION 5 Governing Law. THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE INTERPRETED AND THE RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES HERETO DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK; PROVIDED, FURTHER, THAT IF THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION OTHER THAN NEW YORK SHALL GOVERN IN REGARD TO THE VALIDITY, PERFECTION OR EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF ANY LIEN OR IN REGARD TO PROCEDURAL MATTERS AFFECTING ENFORCEMENT OF ANY LIENS IN COLLATERAL, SUCH LAWS OF SUCH OTHER JURISDICTIONS SHALL CONTINUE TO APPLY TO THAT EXTENT.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRA	<u>MIORS</u> :
PRC	PRAC SERVICES, LAC
	Title: Chief Executive Officer
BES	T PUMP AND FLOW, LLC
Ву:	***
	Name: Robert Willette Title: Secretary
	n respect to FTS and the FTS Subsidiaries, ctive immediately upon consummation of the
	Acquisition:
FTS	INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, LLC
Ву:	
	Name: Matthew Wilks
	Title: Executive Director

[Intellectual Property Security Agreement - ABL Credit Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:

PROFRAC SERVICES, LLC

Ву:	Name: Ladd Wilks Title: Chief Executive Officer
BES	Name: Robert Willette Title: Secretary
esse FTS	h respect to FTS and the FTS Subsidiaries, ctive immediately upon consummation of the Acquisition:
FTS By:	Name: Matthew Wilks

Title: Executive Director

[Intellectual Property Security Agreement - ABL Credit Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:

By: Name: Ladd Wilks Title: Chief Executive Officer BEST PUMP AND FLOW, LLC By: Name: Robert Willette Title: Secretary With respect to FTS and the FTS Subsidiaries, effective immediately upon consummation of the FTS Acquisition: FTS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, LLC By: Name: Matthew Wilks Title: Executive Director

[Intellectual Property Security Agreement - ABL Credit Agreement]

COLLATERAL AGENT:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as the Collateral Agent

Name: Dalton Harris

Title: Authorized Officer

[Intellectual Property Security Agreement – ABL Credit Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

<u>Obligor</u>	Country	<u>Title</u>	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date	<u>Issue</u> <u>Date</u>
Best Pump and Flow, LLC (f/k/a Best Flow Line Equipment, LP)	US	HAMMER UNION ASSEMBLY	16/523,633	July 26, 2019	N/A
ProFrac Services, LLC	US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DISTRIBUTING FLUIDS AT WELLSITE	17/378,181	July 16, 2021	N/A
FTS International Services, LLC	US	EASILY REPLACEABLE VALVE ASSEMBLY FOR A HIGH PRESSURE PUMP	8,550,102	January 21, 2011	October 8, 2013
FTS International Services, LLC	US	SUCTION MANIFOLD MOUNTING FOR A FLUID END HIGH PRESSURE PUMP	8,105,055	June 18, 2009	January 31, 2012
FTS International Services, LLC	US	COMPOSITION FOR DENATURING AND BREAKING DOWN FRICTION REDUCING POLYMER AND FOR DESTROYING OTHER GAS AND OIL WELL CONTAMINANTS	7,897,063	May 2, 2007	March 1, 2011

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

<u>Obligor</u>	Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Application or Registration No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
ProFrac Services, LLC	US	ProFrac	6,177,879	9/5/19	10/20/20
ProFrac Services, LLC	US	ProFrac & Design	6,177,880	9/5/19	10/20/20
Best Pump and Flow, LLC (f/k/a Best Flow Line Equipment, LP)	US	Best	76100265	8/1/20	8/7/21
FTS International Services, LLC	US	DIAMOND	4636429	3/19/14	11/11/14
FTS International Services, LLC	US	ENERGIZE YOUR CAREER	4675488	11/4/14	1/20/15
FTS International Services, LLC	US	"F" (shield design)	4193471	10/21/11	8/21/12
FTS International Services, LLC	US	"F" (shield design in color)	4193472	10/21/11	8/21/12
FTS International Services, LLC	US	"F" (stylized design)	4185461	10/18/11	8/7/12
FTS International Services, LLC	US	"F" (stylized design in color)	4204838	10/19/11	9/11/12
FTS International Services, LLC	US	F FTS INTERNATIONAL (horizontal design plus words)	4313998	10/21/11	4/2/13
FTS International Services, LLC	US	F FTS INTERNATIONAL (horizontal design plus words in color)	4318050	10/21/11	4/9/13
FTS International Services, LLC	US	F FTS INTERNATIONAL (vertical design plus words)	4313999	10/21/11	4/2/13
FTS International Services, LLC	US	F FTS INTERNATIONAL (vertical design plus words in color)	4314000	10/21/11	4/2/13

FTS International Services, LLC	US	FT Frac Tech (logo & design)	3522979	2/16/07	10/28/08
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FTS INTERNATIONAL	4313997	10/21/11	4/2/13
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FTS INTERNATIONAL MANUFACTURING	4471425	2/14/12	1/21/14
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FTS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES	4332747	2/14/12	5/7/13
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FTSI	4332750	2/15/12	5/7/13
FTS International Services, LLC	US	NUFLO	4752043	10/27/14	6/9/15
FTS International Services, LLC	US	PFP	4210164	4/12/12	9/18/12
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRACCREST HB	6019852	10/27/18	3/24/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRACCREST HBC	6019853	10/27/18	3/24/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRACWAVE HV	6019854	10/27/18	3/24/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	SCALE-DEFENDER P	6038026	10/27/18	4/21/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRAC-XL I	6038027	10/27/18	4/21/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRAC-XL D	6043414	10/27/18	4/28/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRACSURF NS	6019855	10/27/18	3/24/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRACSURF NE	6034711	10/27/18	4/14/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	KLAY-BLOCK T	6019856	10/27/18	6/25/19
FTS International Services, LLC	US	KLAY-BLOCK P	6024998	10/27/18	3/31/20

FTS International Services, LLC	US	B-LOW	6043415	10/27/18	4/28/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	B-HIGH PLUS	6070304	10/27/18	6/2/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	OXI-HIB LT	6070305	10/27/18	6/2/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	ОХІ-НІВ НТ	6070306	10/27/18	6/2/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRACBREAK LP	6070307	10/27/18	6/2/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRACBREAK AP	6070308	10/27/18	6/2/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRACBREAK LT	6070309	10/27/18	6/2/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRACBREAK HT	6070310	10/27/18	6/2/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FERROHIB 100	6034712	10/27/18	4/14/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FERROHIB 200	6038028	10/27/18	4/21/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRACCREST LB	6170073	10/27/18	10/6/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	FRACWAVE GEL 4.0	6112726	1/7/20	7/28/20
FTS International Services, LLC	US	Frac surf w	6254864	2/4/20	1/26/21
FTS International Services, LLC	US	Scale-defender	6511818	10/27/18	10/5/21
FTS International Services, LLC	US	Fracsurf	6502673	10/27/18	9/28/21

SCHEDULE C

COPYRIGHTS

None.

RECORDED: 03/11/2022

5